
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 28 July 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), Clare Baldwin (Vice-Chair), James Baker, 
Garry Hague, Michael Stone and Pauline Tolson

Substitutes:

Councillors Terence Hipsey, Jane Pothecary, Andrew Roast, Peter Smith and 
Deborah Stewart

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 
January 2015.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Terms of Reference 11 - 12



6.  Community Delivery of Environmental Services in Parks    and 
Open Spaces 

13 - 18

7.  Thurrock Council Civil Protection COMAH (Control of Major 
Accident and Hazards) Site Report 

19 - 22

8.  Waste Framework Directive 23 - 60

9.  Work Programme 61 - 62

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 20 July 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect 
[...]
 Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Pauline Tolson (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Roast and Susan Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Michael Stone

In attendance: Councillor Tony Fish – Portfolio Holder for Environment
Leigh Norris, Chief Inspector
Lee Argent, Acting Inspector
PC Downs, Essex Traveller Liaison Officer 
Steve Cox, Assistant Chief Executive
Gavin  Dennett, Envrionmental Health and Trading Standards 
Manager
Jim Nicolson, Community Protection Manager
Mike Heath, Head of Environment
Ian Rydings, Head of Asset Management
Matthew Boulter, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

13. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held on 15 December 2014, were approved as a correct record.

14. Items of Urgent Business 

None

15. Declaration of Interests 

None

16. Witness Session: Essex Police attending to discuss fly-tipping issues 

Members asked the Police whether there was any policy relating to the 
moving of traveller sites. The Police clarified that there were no such powers 
or policies relating to travellers, however, the Police did have a policy relating 
to unlawful encampments, which could be travellers or otherwise. It was 
added that this policy was available to all officers and the Inspector had 
ensured that all his staff were aware and familiar with the relevant legislation 
and practice. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Section 61 of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 allowed the 
police to move encampments off land. Noting the content of that legislation, 
Members wondered why the encampment at Cory’s Wharf had not been 
moved on once it was discovered they had broken the law by breaking the 
chain that secured the site. Th
[...]
rk programme be noted.

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm

Page 9



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Constitution, Chapter 4, Part 2 – Terms of Reference of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 107 of 300

26 September2012

4. CLEANER, GREENER AND SAFER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Appointed by:

Council under section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000

Number of Elected Members:

Six, of whom none shall be a Cabinet Member

Chair and Vice-Chair appointed 
by:

Council

Political Proportionality:

The elected Members shall be appointed in accordance with 
Political Proportionality

Quorum:

Three elected Members

Co-opted Members to be appointed by Council:

None appointed

Functions determined by Council:

1. Crime and Disorder Partnerships under the Police and Justice Act 
2006

2. Waste and recycling

3. Community safety

4. Environmental protection and management of the environment

5. Consumer protection and trading standards

6. Licensing

7. Animal welfare

8. Parks, open spaces and cemeteries

Functions determined by Statute

All the powers of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. This 
Committee is also the designated Committee under section 19 Police and Justice Act 2006.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 28 July 2015 ITEM: 6

Cleaner Greener Safer Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Community Delivery of Environmental Services in Parks    
and Open Spaces
Report of: Councillor G. Rice, Portfolio Holder for Environment

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: No

Accountable Head of Service: Mike Heath, Interim Head of Environment

Accountable Director: David Bull, Interim Chief Executive

This report is public

Purpose of Report: To enable Members of the Cleaner, Greener, Safer Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to review and comment on the potential for third sector 
organisations to manage and operate Council facilities and parks and open spaces.

Executive Summary

As a result of significant reductions in the money received from Government and 
other pressures on services the Council will have to make £27m of savings 
over the three years between 2016/17-2018/19.

The Council can no longer afford to operate all of the services that it has historically 
provided and it has to focus its attention on delivering its statutory functions. 
There are a number of activities and services that the Council has delivered but can 
no longer fully fund that may be able to be delivered by the third sector. This report 
explores the options for community delivery of services and functions and highlights
examples of opportunities to empower groups to take ownership and responsibility 
for local facilities.

Discussions with the voluntary sector took place in October 2014 in light of budget 
savings options which highlighted opportunities that should be considered for 
transfer to the third sector. Outsourcing in this way can provide opportunities to save 
valued services whilst realising benefits for local people who can play an active role 
in their community. 

1. Recommendations:

1.1 That Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note      
the report and ask Cabinet to authorise officers to enter into detailed 
negotiations with groups who have expressed an interest in developing 
community based services.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background:

2.1 The Council is under severe pressure to deliver a wide range of services with 
an ever reducing budget. In many instances services and functions which 
have been delivered in the past but which are not statutory local authority 
obligations have been squeezed and in some cases withdrawn completely. In 
front fa
[...]
h as the Localism Act encourages the 
devolution of services to communities in recognition of the benefits that 
community involvement can bring to local areas. As noted at 4.1, the council 
is seeking to develop a Community Asset Transfer Policy and this will provide 
guidance on ensuring that each transfer opportunity is informed by an equality 
impact assessment.

7.4 Other implications

Not Applicable

Page 17



8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None

9. Appendices to the report

 Not Applicable 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Mike Heath,
Interim Head of Environment
Environment 

Page 18



28 July 2015 ITEM: 7

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thurrock Council Civil Protection COMAH (Control of 
Major Accident and Hazards) Site Report 
Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non Key

Report of: Toni Barlow, Principal Officer Civil Protection

Accountable Head of Service: Gavin Dennett, Head of Public Protection

Accountable Director: David Bull, Interim Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock Council Civil Protection has legal duties under the Civil Contingencies Act 
and associated Control of Major Accident and Hazards (COMAH) Regulations for the 
8 top tier COMAH sites within Thurrock.

The sites are designated top tier because of the quantities and types of substances 
they produce / store. 

The COMAH Regulations ensure that sites take all necessary measures to prevent 
major accidents involving dangerous substances and limit the consequences to 
people and the environment of any major accidents which do occur.

This paper is intended to highlight to members the current status of the off-site 
COMAH plans for Thurrocks’ COMAH sites along with future plans for these sites by 
Civil Protection.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The committee is asked to note that the off-site plans for 7 of the 8 
COMAH sites in Thurrock have been exercised and new plans have been 
distributed for 5 COMAH sites with the remainder to be distributed by 
the end of August 2015 to all relevant stakeholders. 

1.2 The committee is asked to note that COMAH off-site plan work for 
Thames Enterprise Park, Coryton remains outstanding due to non-
development of the site and non-storage of COMAH products on site. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This work will be completed once the site is able to go ahead with its 
intended use.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The COMAH Regulations came into force in April 1999 and was amended in 
2015. The aim is to prevent major accidents involving dangerous substances 
and limit the consequences to people and the environment.

2.2 Thurrock Council Civil Protection has produced major incident off-site plans 
for each of the Top Tier sites in Thurrock. Since production, the off-site plans 
have been exercised with multi agency participation.

2.3 There are eight top tier COMAH sites within Thurrock:

 Esso, London Road, Purfleet
 Vopak, Oliver Road, West Thurrock
 NuStar, Askew Farm Lane, Grays
 ICGL, Oliver Road, West Thurrock
 Procter and Gamble, Hedley Avenue, West Thurrock
 Shell, The Manorway, Coryton
 Calor, The Manorway, Coryton
 Thames Enterprise Park, The Manorway, Coryton

2.4 Stakeholder engagement with the sites, emergency services and local 
authority is maintained through the Thurrock Council COMAH Forum, which 
meets bi-annually and the Strategic Development Group run by Essex Fire 
and Rescue for the petrochemical sites. The Health & Safety Executive and 
the Environment Agency (as competent authorities) are consulted and 
updated regularly with actions relating to the sites’ off-site plans.

2.5 The occurrence of a “worst case” COMAH scenario from the off-site plans is 
very unlikely, but plans reflect the response and mapping required in such 
cases.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of O
[...]
ct and 
associated Regulations. A failure to comply will leave the Council exposed to 
legal challenge, particularly in the event there is an accident for which the 
Council is unprepared as this could possibly lead to an increase in personal 
injury and death and greater property damage. In addition failure to comply 
with legal duties may result in the HSE issuing compliance notices on the 
Council.

Page 21



7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Natalie Warren
Community Development and Equalities 
Manager

There are no specific diversity implications noted in this report.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

No other implications relevant for this report

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 not applicable 

9. Appendices to the report

 not applicable 

Report Author:

Toni Barlow
Principal Officer Civil Protection
Public Protection

Page 22



28 July 2015 ITEM: 8

Cleaning, Greening and Safer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Waste Framework Directive

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor G Rice, Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Accountable Head of Service: Michael Heath, Interim Head of Environment 

Accountable Director: David Bull, Interim Chief Executive

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The revised Waste Regulations 2011 transposed the revised European Waste 
Framework Directive 2008/98/EC into English and Welsh law.  
This meant that from 1 January 2015, Regulation 13 of the revised Waste 
Regulations requires all waste collectors in England and Wales to separately collect 
four waste streams – namely paper, metal, plastic and glass where it is;
a) Necessary to meet the quality standards for the relevant recycling sectors; and 
b) Technically, Environmentally and Economically Practicable (TEEP).  The 
requirement for separate collection of these four streams applies to both municipal 
and commercial waste.

In terms of the Necessity Test the evaluation showed that the Council’s current 
method of collection is not compliant with the regulations and therefore it would be 
necessary to assess Thurrock’s collection arrangements in terms of TEEP

The TEEP assessment demonstrated that in technical, environmental and economic 
terms, the current collection system is unlikely to comply with the regulations, as it is 
challengeable on the basis of all the measures including the final economically 
practicable test.  

The report seeks approval for officers to investigate and appraise different options 
for the collection service to ensure compliance with the revised waste regulations.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



1. Recommendation(s)

That the Committee:

1.1 Allow officers to develop an options appraisal of collection and disposal 
methods to ensure compliance with revised waste regulations, following 
the findings of the TEEP Report (Appendix 1)

1.2 Allow officers to develop a route map towards compliance with the 
revised waste regulations.

1.3 Allow officers to report back their findings from this service review, and 
implement a project plan for any proposed changes to the service.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 From 1 January 2015 the revised Waste Framework Directive states that all 
waste collections in England and Wales of glass, metal paper and plastic are 
required to be collected separately, where doing so is deemed to be 
necessary and technically, economically and environmentally practicable.

2.2 The reason behind separate collection is to ‘promote high quality recycling’.  
High quality recycling is not defined; however Article 11(1) of the Directive 
states that collections are to ‘…meet the necessary standards for the relevant 
recycling sectors’.

2.3 The regulating authority in England and Wales is the Environment Agency 
(EA) 
[...]
015 Officers Sean Clark

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 9



Work Programme

Item Date Added Request By 
(Members/Officers)

Lead Officer Progress / Update required

21 January 2016
Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer
17 March 2016
Shaping the Council Budget 
Update Report

May 2015 Officers Sean Clark

Work Programme May 2015 Members/Officers Democratic Services Officer

To Be Allocated
Item Date Added Request By 

(Members/Officers)
Lead Officer Committee Date 

An update on the latest 
situation regarding the Cory 
Wharf fly tipping

May 2015 Members 

Fly tipping & fly posting in the 
borough 

May 2015 Members 

Cleaning up Town Centres May 2015 members

Full details of Member’s decisions can be viewed in the Minutes on the Council’s Committee Management Information 
System - http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/thurrock/     

FOR CONSIDERATION 
There are currently no items for consideration. 

P
age 62

http://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/thurrock/

	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Community Delivery of Environmental Services in Parks    and Open Spaces
	7 Thurrock Council Civil Protection COMAH (Control of Major Accident and Hazards) Site Report
	8 Waste Framework Directive
	Item 7 - Waste Framework Directive Appendix 1

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 July 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Roy Jones (Chair), James Baker, Michael Stone and 
Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillor Garry Hague 

In attendance: Councillor Jane Pothecary, Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Communities
Mike Heath, Head of Environment
Gavin  Dennett, Head of Public Protection
Toni Barlow, Public Protection
Superintendent Steve Robinson, Essex Police
Sergeant Nick Hampson, Essex Police
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held on 22 January 2015, were approved as a correct record.

Councillor Tolson raised the question that at this committee she made 
reference to the point that there should be at least two designated Council 
Officers that are contactable by the Police so that there is a link between 
Police and the Council. This was in reference to Item 13, Witness Session: 
Essex Police attending to discuss Fly-Tipping Issue.

The Clerk agreed to check the recordings from the 22 January 2015 
committee.

2. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

3. Items of Urgent Business 

An item of Urgent Business was raised by the Chair on Travellers. This was 
raised due to the recent events that started last Friday, 24 July 2015, when 
travellers were moved on from the Dagenham and Barking area and made 
their way to Thurrock.



The Travellers first settled on the sports playing field at Lakeside and after 
causing much damage decided to move onto Belhus Park.

The Chair had been informed that the last of the travellers moved off Belhus 
Park late Monday night leaving a trail of destruction and waste on site which 
would cost a significant amount to clear up.

The Chair introduced Superintendent Steve Robinson and Sergeant Nick 
Hampson to the committee and asked for their report and to answer any 
questions that members may have on this subject.

Superintendent Steve Robinson thanked the Chair for the opportunity to 
speak and outlined the events of the weekend.

Superintendent stated that on Friday 24 July, the Metropolitan Police used 
their powers under Section 61 to evict a large group of travellers from the 
Barking and Dagenham area. The Travellers continued over the border into 
Thurrock and took up site at the Lakeside Sports Centre where there was 
Police presence and the group was moved on by the Police using the powers 
of a Section 61.The same group or elements of the group of travellers moved 
onto the Belhus Park (Impulse Leisure) where 72 caravans had gathered. The 
Superintendent stated that at this time a Section 61 would not be issued due 
to reasons of bad weather and there being children and families on site.

Over the weekend a further assessment and consideration of issuing a 
Section 61 was undertaken. Video footage was taken of the damage which 
has been estimated at £10,000. It was clarified that Impulse Leisure had 
instructed bailiffs using common law powers. At this time five crimes had been 
reported and the Police were in consultation with the Council.

With notice to quit issued on Monday 27 July the encampment dispersed.

Regular checks were being undertaken to ensure that no further breaches 
had taken place.

The Head of Public Protection had been in communication with the Chief 
Executive of Impulse Leisure and can confirm that they have commenced 
some target hardening of that site. Earth work type hardening to make it as 
difficult as possible to pull caravans onto.

A discussion took place on the expectations of the Police and an explanation 
on the grounds of when a Section 61 could have been used. It was agreed by 
Members that lessons needed to be learnt from this large group of travellers, 
the understanding of the Section 61 and how important it was to have a 
Council Liaison Officer.

Councillor Tolson asked the Superintendent if the Metropolitan Police 
escorted the travellers over the border into Thurrock. The Superintendent 
stated he had no information on this at this time. He stated that when 
travellers moved nobody was sure where they are moving on to.



The Head of Public Protection confirmed that as Barking and Dagenham and 
Thurrock have shared services, he heard about the group of travellers and 
travelled to Barking and Dagenham to assess the situation. It was then 
reported back to Thurrock Council that there may be a potential risk of the 
travellers coming to Thurrock.

The Superintendent confirmed that he will be holding a de-brief with the Silver 
Commanders that attended the site throughout the weekend to ensure that a 
consistent message around Section 61 and ensure that Essex Police are not 
passive in regards to Section 61.

Councillor Tolson asked the Superintendent how the travellers gained access 
to the Belhus site. The Superintendent confirmed that fencing was ripped and 
a lower rail had been removed.

Councillor Tolson then stated that this was criminal damage and why were no 
arrests made. The Superintendent confirmed that no arrests were made. This 
decision was made by the Dog Handler, the first Police Officer on site. The 
Superintendent agreed with this decision as one arrest at that time would not 
have helped the situation.

Councillor Tolson asked if vehicle registrations were taken. The 
Superintendent confirmed that video footage was taken of the site and that 
they have descriptions of vehicles. 

A Detective Sergeant has been assigned to investigate the five crimes 
undertaken.

Councillor Tolson stated that the police attendance was far better than the fly-
tipping incident which happened earlier in the year.

Councillor Stone asked the Superintendent how many Police Officers were 
involved. The Superintendent stated that he did not have the exact figures to 
hand but significant resource were on site at all times.

The Chair stated that it was important that Essex Police and Thurrock Council 
learn lessons from this event and work together on solutions on how to go 
forward in the future as residents of Thurrock were fed up with Travellers and 
the fly tipping that was left for tax payers to pay for.

Councillor Pothecary thanked Councillor Jones for taking this urgent item and 
stated that she was surprised by the events over the weekend. Councillor 
Pothecary confirmed that she was in the process of looking at the current 
position and how the policies and procedures apply.

Councillor Pothecary asked the Superintendent if he would return to the 
Committee and brief the Members on the Section 61 debriefs. The 
Superintendent stated himself or another Police Officer would be happy to 
return and provide feedback.



Councillor Tolson stated that there appeared to be no headway from January 
2015 meeting where Inspector Norris was invited to the Committee and that 
Thurrock could be seen as a soft touch.

The Superintendent stated that all crimes needed to be looked at, not just 
those that were carried out by the travellers but those crimes carried out at the 
same time by the settled community.

A member of the Public, a resident from Aveley, who has been in liaison with 
Police and the Council raised the question why do the Police team and Essex 
Police continue to choose not to enforce the Section 61 to move on these 
Travellers that are not welcomed by Thurrock residents. The recent 
encampment has had an impact on the settled community and that criminal 
damage was undertaken.

The Superintendent thanked the resident for her comments and that it adds to 
the picture of the community. He confirmed that the encampment had to have 
significant impact to the community and confirmed that amenities were being 
used generally as normally on that site over the weekend. He confirmed that 
the Police had to act without fear of favour and take into account the needs of 
the travellers and the community. The Superintendent agreed to take the 
residents points on board and will take into account when undertaking the de-
brief. The Superintendent summed up that Section 61 was used appropriately 
on one site and it was not used appropriately on the other site.

Superintendent Steve Robinson, Sergeant Nick Hampson and Councillor 
Pothecary left the meeting at 7.45pm.

4. Terms of Reference 

The Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of 
Reference were noted.

5. Community Delivery of Environmental Services in Parks and Open 
Spaces 

The Head of Environment introduced the report which highlighted that as a 
result of significant reductions in the money received from Government and 
other pressures on services the Council will have to make, the Council can no 
longer afford to operate all of the services that it has historically provided and 
it has to focus its attention on delivery of its statutory functions. There are a 
number of activities and services that the Council has delivered in the past but 
can no longer fully fund that may be able to be delivered by the third party.

The report explored the options for community delivery of services and 
functions and highlighted examples of opportunities to empower groups to 
take ownership and responsibility for local facilities.



The Head of Environment referred Members to page 15, section 2.5, of the 
report that highlights two examples of organisations that have approached the 
council who wish to take responsibility for the functions.

Head of Environment also asked the Members if this is the route they want to 
take and recommend to Cabinet that Officers enter into detailed negotiations 
with groups who have expressed an interest in developing community based 
services.

Council Tolson asked what “ad-hoc assistance” covered. It was explained that 
this was the moving of heavy items, supply and delivery of soil and other 
pieces of assistance that the Council was best placed to help with.

It was further confirmed that these have no significant costs to the council but 
helps to keep the functions that are enjoyed by residents open.

The Chair asked the Head of Environment if these communities based 
services were required to have their own Public Liability Insurance. It was 
confirmed that yes each service must have this and in some instances this 
was covered by the council.

RESOLVED

1. That the Community Delivery of Environmental Services in Parks 
and Open Spaces Report is noted.

2. That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that allows Officers to 
enter into detailed negotiations with groups who have expressed 
an interest in developing community based services.

6. Thurrock Council Civil Protection COMAH (Control of Major Accident 
and Hazards) Site Report 

The Principal Officer for Civil Protection introduced the report which 
highlighted members to the current status of the off-site Control of Major 
Accident and Hazards (COMAH) plans for Thurrock’s COMAH sites along 
with the future plans for these sites by Civil Protection.

The Principal Officer referred Members to page 20 of the report which 
highlighted the COMAH sites in Thurrock and confirmed that 7 of the 8 
COMAH sites had been exercised. The COMAH off-site plan work for Thames 
Enterprise Park will be undertaken once the site is able to go ahead with its 
intended use.

The Chair asked how regular the checks and reports are carried out. The 
Principal Officer confirmed that these are done every three years.

Councillor Baker asked if the Lorry Park in East Tilbury could be added to the 
list of COMAH sites. The Head of Public Protection explained the process of 



COMAH and confirmed that the 8 sites in Thurrock are designated by 
legislation.

RESOLVED

1. That the off-site plans for 7 of the 8 COMAH sites in Thurrock have 
been exercised and new plans have been distributed for 5 COMAH 
sites with the remainder to be distributed by the end of August 
2015 to all relevant stakeholders are noted.

2. That the COMAH off-site plan work for Thames Enterprise Park, 
Coryton remains outstanding due to non-development of the site 
and non-storage of COMAH products on site and this work will be 
completed once the site is able to go ahead with its intended use 
are noted.

7. Waste Framework Directive 

The Head of Environment introduced the report which detailed the different 
options for the collection service to ensure compliance with the revised Waste 
Regulations 2011 which came into force on the 1 January 2015. Regulation 
13 of the revised Waste Regulations requires all waste collectors in England 
and Wales to separately collect four waste streams, paper, metal, plastic and 
glass where it is necessary to meet the quality standards for the relevant 
recycling sector and Technically, Environmentally and Economically 
Practicable (TEEP).

The Head of Environment further explained the methods of collection used at 
the moment in Thurrock would not meet the TEEP standards and asked the 
Committee to approve the recommendations so that the most appropriate way 
forward for Thurrock can be achieved.

It was further stated that the life cycle of a refuse vehicle was 7 years, costing 
between £180,000-£200,000, and it was imperative that at the end of that 
cycle the new refuse vehicle is fit for purpose to accommodate the collection 
options to be proposed.

A discussion took place on some of the options and methods that could be 
implemented.

The Chair asked the Head of Environment what the timeframe would be for 
reviewing the collecting processes. The Head of Environment confirmed that 
normally it would be 20 months but some areas may be looked at earlier even 
with the option of refurbishing a refuse vehicle to make it last another 3 years, 
although doing this may come with a risk of intervention.

The Chair asked if we could look at options used by other councils. Head of 
Environment confirmed that all councils have different methods of collection 



and that it is important to get the balance right between the cost, the waste 
collection method adopted and public acceptability.

RESOLVED

1. That the committee agreed to allow officers to develop an options 
appraisal of collection and disposal methods to ensure compliance with 
revised waste regulations, following the findings of the TEEP Report.

2. That the committee agreed to allow officers to develop a route 
map towards compliance with the revised waste regulations.

3. That the committee agreed to allow officers to report back their 
finding from this service review and implement a project plan for any 
proposed changes to the service.

8. Work Programme 

The Committee noted the work programme.
 
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme be noted.

The meeting finished at 8.09 pm.

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

